870.0001 Billiard and Card Rooms. Billiard rooms, card rooms and other rooms used for
"social club purposes are not eligible for the exemption. C 1/21/80; C 10/13/94.
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emorandum

valerie Salkin | Date:  October 13, 1994
n: Jim Barga
ject: £xemption of Veterans' Organizations

This is in response to your request for information on an exemption for Veterans'
Organizations. You asked specifically how it would apply to one such organization
located on three parcels in Contra Costa County used for a thrift store, for a workshop,
and for meetings. There are two Revenue and Taxation Code Sections that apply ‘o
Veterans' Organizations.

R & T Section 215 - Exempts personal property owned by Veterans' Organization
which has been chartered by the Congress of the United States, when used solely and
exclusively for the purpose of such organization, if not conducted for profit and no part
of the net eamings inures to the benefit of any private individual or member. No claim
form is required to be filed.

R & T Section 215.1- Buildings and land used exclusively for charitable purposes
owned by the veterans' organization is exempt if the organization meets the
requirements of subdivision (1) to (7) inciusive of Section 214 (the welfare exemption).
The exemption is filed on the Veterans' Organization claim form AH 269.

The areas normally considered eligible for exemption are the office area used to
counsel veterans and the area used to store veterans records. Thrift stores /
workshops only qualify if they include a planned formal rehabilitation program. The
meeting hall and bar found in most of the facilities are not considered used for
charitable purposes.

Jim Barga, ASD MIC:64

JB: waj
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b@yaxtMﬁnt Copmuander
3832 Wilsoire Blvd.
Ios Anveles, €& 80010

Dagaxy ... .

This is in further response Lo your Woverbey 2§, 1877,
letter in light of the District Court of Appesl decision in
Peninsula Cowvanant Charcn v. San Mateo County, t&g?ﬁi 94 Cala
Appe dd Jduds wosrain tae court neld that the Chureh's cosmuniiy
canter building and parking lot were eligikle for the wellare
exempiion from property taxation bui that the Church's teunis
conrts, swimning pool, locker rooms and Sauna aXsas wooe not.

Ag indicated ln ny Hovembey 21, 1877, nenorandunm to
poard Homber Neving, ws do aot beliove that vee of tennis courts,
@k, L0 sorve a4 churei’s goals of proselyiization and evangelism
is a proper basis for grasting an exemption, aad this contention
wag acgcepted by the courk, on aspeal, Ha are of the same opinien
with resveut o use of billiard roonms, card roouns, aba,, L0
serve other organlzations' coals of r%m&xninq mamrars o
acyulring nevw alers.

With respact to sy point that those ﬁaﬂhlnq exemyblon
boecause of sladsed religious activitiss have an advantags owver
those claiuing thedr acgtivities ave Qhﬁﬂitﬂmi& and pages 13 amnd
17 of the trial court's opindon, wherein it was coneludad fhab
sven Lf the exempbion olalued foxr raligious purpcsss fadled, the
axmmEtlmﬁ would be available Ior coaritable purooses, that
portion of the trial cowrd™s oplnion was rapudiated by the
wourt's dascision. We remain of the ylnimn what thers are valld

distinctions betwesn orcsaizations paving raligious purposes and

engaging ia relisious sohivities oud oryanizations having
sharitascls purposes and engaging in charitoeble activities for
PUEpOEEes of exsmption Lrom property tozaiblon.

Finally, Rowenue and Tazation Code Sectdon 215.1,

aterand? ordenlzation exaenption, statos

in paxt, fhab he exs wlon shall awulg mmLy o that property
uged exclusively for charitable purposes of orgendzations usebting

Lk
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the regquirenants of the seohion, Articie HIXI, Section 4(b) of
the California Constitution, end sudivisions {13 to {71,

Cdnclusive, of dection 234 of the Code. Secblon 214(5) reqguives

that tha propavity not be weed by the owael or omwbery theveof
for social club purposes. Thas,; this prohibition doss apply to
organlsations clainming the vebterans! organization exsmpiion as
wall as o ovganisations cladwing the welfare exempbion.

In sum, the court's decision confinus, in our view,
aur conclusion thas only parks of Amsrican Laglon Halls ave
axenpt from property taxstion and that other parts, billlard
roans, card rooms, etc., are pot.

Vary truly vours,

Je Je Dolanoy
Chief Counzal

JEM JIDiEx

e Honorable Rlohard Nevins

be:  Legal Bection



